503181998 02/17/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3228613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	_	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name Exe	ecution Date	
GARY PIAGET		03/2	9/2004	
DOUGLAS A CRAWFO	RD	03/20	6/2004	
EDWARD L. FLICK		03/24	4/2004	
BRADLEY J. SMITH		04/03	5/2004	
MATT RAUWERDINK		03/24	4/2004	
PATRICK A. WARNER		03/29	9/2004	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	NAUTI	LUS, INC.		
Street Address:	17750	SE 6TH WAY		
City:	VANC	VANCOUVER		
	WASHINGTON			
State/Country:	WASH			
-	WASH 98683			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS	98683			
State/Country: Postal Code:	98683	INGTON		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	98683 5 Total: 1 DATA	INGTON Number 14570085 (303)629-3450 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it wi d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. (303) 629-3400 sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com LEE R. OSMAN/DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400	ill be sent	
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	98683 5 Total: 1 DATA De sent to provideo	INGTON Number 14570085 (303)629-3450 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. (303) 629-3400 sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com LEE R. OSMAN/DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400 DENVER, COLORADO 80202	ill be sent	
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	98683 5 Total: 1 DATA De sent to provideo	INGTON Number 14570085 (303)629-3450 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. (303) 629-3400 sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com LEE R. OSMAN/DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400 DENVER, COLORADO 80202	ill be sent	
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	98683 5 Total: 1 DATA De sent to provideo	INGTON Number 14570085 (303)629-3450 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. (303) 629-3400 sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com LEE R. OSMAN/DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400 DENVER, COLORADO 80202	ill be sent	
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	98683 5 Total: 1 DATA De sent to provideo	INGTON Number 14570085 (303)629-3450 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. (303) 629-3400 sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com LEE R. OSMAN/DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400 DENVER, COLORADO 80202 P002071.US.06	ill be sent	

source=14570085_Assignment_#page1.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page2.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page3.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page4.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page5.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page6.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page7.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page8.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page9.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page10.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page11.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page12.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page13.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page14.tif
source=14570085_Assignment_#page15.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gary Piaget, Douglas A. Crawford, Edward L. Flick, Bradley J. Smith, Matt Rauwerdink, and Patrick A. Warner, whose post office addresses are shown below, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a Exercise Device with Treadles, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Application Serial No. <u>10/789,294</u> filed on February 26, 2004, for EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, whose post office address is 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818, by an earlier Assignment dated August 1, 2003, owns all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/451,104 filed February 28, 2003, entitled Exercise Device with Treadles; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that we now own any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in Application Serial No. 60/451,104 not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, we are desirous of assigning such interest to Nautilus, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc. is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Nautilus, Inc., and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to the extent we own any part thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the abovementioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

We HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, and the execution date of said earlier Assignment.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

3-29- .2004

Gary Piaget P.O. Box 341 Deer Harbor, WA 98243

STATE OF UNISHI COUNTY OF



Mebeth DI

_____, 2004

Douglas A. Crawford 2543 Otter Court Lafayette, CO 80026

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)

On this ______day of ______, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Douglas A. Crawford, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(S E A L)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

, 2004

Edward L. Flick 900 Sherman #C-15 Denver, CO 80203

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Boulder</u>)

On this $\underline{24^{\mu}}$ day of \underline{March} , 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Edward L. Flick, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Jane C Schatz Notary Public on expires: <u>9/28/06</u>.

, 2004

Bradley J. Smith 10452 Ranch Road Tyler, Texas 75703

STATE OF T E X A S) SS. COUNTY OF

_____, 2004, before me a notary public in On this day of and for said county, appeared Bradley J. Smith, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SS.

3-24-04,2004

STATE OF COLORADO

Matt Rauwerdink 10255 Dover Street, #415 Westminster, CO 80021

COUNTY OF <u>Boulder</u>) On this 24^{4} day of March, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Matt Rauwerdink, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, scaled and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and perposes therein selforth.



, 2004

Patrick A. Warner 5459 Seneca Place Boulder, CO 80303

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)

On this _____ day of _____, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Patrick A. Warner, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

4814-5958-9632\1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gary Piaget, Douglas A. Crawford, Edward L. Flick, Bradley J. Smith, Matt Rauwerdink, and Patrick A. Warner, whose post office addresses are shown below, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a Exercise Device with Treadles, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Application Serial No. <u>10/789,294</u> filed on February 26, 2004, for EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, whose post office address is 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818, by an earlier Assignment dated August 1, 2003, owns all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/451,104 filed February 28, 2003, entitled Exercise Device with Treadles; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that we now own any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in Application Serial No. 60/451,104 not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, we are desirous of assigning such interest to Nautilus, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc. is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Nautilus, Inc., and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to the extent we own any part thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the abovementioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

We HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, and the execution date of said earlier Assignment.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

_____, 2004

Gary Piaget P.O. Box 341 Deer Harbor, WA 98243

STATE OF _____)) ss. COUNTY OF)

On this _____ day of _____, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Gary Piaget, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

_____, 2004

Douglas A. Crawford 2543 Otter Court Lafayette, CO 80026

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)

On this ______ day of ______, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Douglas A. Crawford, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

, 2004

Edward L. Flick

Edward L. Flick 900 Sherman #C-15 Denver, CO 80203

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Boulder</u>)

On this <u>J4</u>th day of <u>March</u>, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Edward L. Flick, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Jane C Xchatz Notary Public on expires: $\frac{9/28}{06}$.

Bradley J. Smith 10452 Ranch Road

Tyler, Texas 75703

STATE OF T E X A S COUNTY OF SmithSS.

My commission expires:

On this $\underline{D^{++}}$ day of \underline{ADT} , 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Bradley J. Smith, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



Notary Public

3-24-04,2004

Iatt Rauwerdink 10255 Dover Street, #415 Westminster, CO 80021

STATE OF COLORADO SS. COUNTY OF Boulder

On this 24^{4} day of March, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Matt Rauwerdink, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, scaled and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and personses therein selforth.



PATENT of 5 REEL: 034970 FRAME: 0742

_____, 2004

Patrick A. Warner 5459 Seneca Place Boulder, CO 80303

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)

On this ______day of ______, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Patrick A. Warner, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

4814-5958-9632\1

PAᢪEN^{1 of 5} REEL: 034970 FRAME: 0743

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gary Piaget, Douglas A. Crawford, Edward L. Flick, Bradley J. Smith, Matt Rauwerdink, and Patrick A. Warner, whose post office addresses are shown below, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a Exercise Device with Treadles, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Application Serial No. <u>10/789,294</u> filed on February 26, 2004, for EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, whose post office address is 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818, by an earlier Assignment dated August 1, 2003, owns all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/451,104 filed February 28, 2003, entitled Exercise Device with Treadles; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that we now own any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in Application Serial No. 60/451,104 not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, we are desirous of assigning such interest to Nautilus, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc. is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Nautilus, Inc., and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to the extent we own any part thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the abovementioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

PATEN^{® 1 of 5} REEL: 034970 FRAME: 0744

We HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, and the execution date of said earlier Assignment.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

_____, 2004

Gary Piaget P.O. Box 341 Deer Harbor, WA 98243

STATE OF _____) COUNTY OF)

On this ______ day of ______, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Gary Piaget, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(S E A L)

Notary Public

My commission expires: ______.

PATENT^{2 of 5} REEL: 034970 FRAME: 0745

2004

Douglas A. Crawford

2543 Otter Court Lafayette, CO 80026

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)

On this 26^{-1} day of 200^{-1} , 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Douglas A. Crawford, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

9/28/06____.



,2004

Notary Public S

Edward L. Flick 900 Sherman #C-15 Denver, CO 80203

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Boulder</u>)

On this 24^{H} day of March, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Edward L. Flick, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Jane C Schatz Notary Public sign expires: $\frac{9/28}{06}$.

, 2004

Bradley J. Smith 10452 Ranch Road Tyler, Texas 75703

STATE OF T E X A S)) ss. COUNTY OF _____)

On this ______ day of ______, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Bradley J. Smith, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

3-24-04,2004

uerchts

Matt Rauwerdink 10255 Dover Street, #415 Westminster, CO 80021

STATE OF COLORADO)	
COUNTY OF Boulder		ss.
COUNT OF DOLLART)	

On this 24^{44} day of 32004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Matt Rauwerdink, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed scaled and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein service.

29,2004

Patrick A. Warner 5459 Seneca Place Boulder, CO 80303

STATE OF COLORADO)) ss. COUNTY OF BOULDER)

On this <u>29</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2004, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Patrick A. Warner, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, seelest and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

9



Jane C. Achetz Notary Public

4814-5958-9632\1